Received: 12/11/2009

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/27/2009

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a AT&T Long Distance NY PSC Tariff No. 1 – Telephone

Original Page 221

## SECTION 3 – DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
  - 3.7.57 AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Preferred II (continued)
    - (C) MACs and Term Plan Agreements

See Section 3.9.7 of this Tariff for rules and regulations applicable to MACs and term plan agreements.

- (D) Rating Inbound and Outbound Calls and Calls Billed To Calling Card Option 3
  - .1 Usage Rates

The Customer's usage rate for each call is based on (1) whether the call is outbound or inbound TFS; (2) the Customer's MAC; and (3) the length of the Customer's term plan (1 year, 2 years, or 3 years). For fully automated, operator assisted or operator dialed calls billed to the Calling Card - Option 3, the usage rate is the same as the usage rates for 1+ outbound calls rated under this Service.

- .2 Billing Increments
  - .a Outbound, TFS, and Calls Billed to the Calling Card Option 3 For Customers with a MAC, calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of eighteen (18) seconds.
- .3 Per Call Charges

For per call charges, see Section 4.1.1 (B).2 of this Tariff.

- (E) Billing Customers subscribing to any of the Business Long Distance Aggregation Preferred II plans will be direct-billed.
- (F) Transfer of an Existing TFS to AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Preferred II Toll Free Calling. A Customer request to transfer TFS to the AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Preferred II Toll Free Calling will be processed as a request to cancel the Customer's existing TFS optional calling plan. To transfer TFS, the Customer must meet the availability requirements for the AT&T Business Long Distance Aggregation Preferred II Toll Free Calling plan. Customer shall be responsible for any and all early termination charges.
- (G) Customer who purchases a MAC of \$9,000 and \$12,000 must maintain a minimum of two access lines or voice equivalent switched local exchange service from an affiliated LEC or CLEC. Customers who purchase a MAC of \$18,000, \$24,000, \$30,000 \$42,000, \$60,000 and \$90,000 must maintain a minimum of four access lines or voice equivalent switched local exchange service from an affiliated LEC or CLEC. Customer who purchases a MAC of \$120,000 and \$180,000 must maintain a minimum of six access lines or voice equivalent switched local exchange service from an affiliated LEC or CLEC. If customer drops below the minimum number of lines stated above they will be moved to the AT&T High Volume Calling II Service as described in Section 3.7.2 of this Tariff

Issued: March 25, 2009 Effective: April 27, 2009